

Court No. - 58

Case :- SECOND APPEAL No. - 1144 of 1994

Appellant :- Roshan Singh

Respondent :- Radha Charan

Counsel for Appellant :- N.S. Chaudhary, Anshu Chaudhary, D.K. Tripathi

Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai, J.

In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No.371155 of 2015 and Substitution Application No.371156 of 2015

The substitution application has been filed to substitute the legal heirs of deceased-sole appellant along with delay condonation application.

Reasons given for the condonation of delay in affidavit is satisfactory.

Delay is condoned.

Let the word 'deceased' be mentioned against the name of sole appellant and the name of his legal heirs as mentioned in prayer clause be substituted as appellant Nos.1/1, 1/2, 1/3 and 1/4 respectively.

Both the applications are accordingly **disposed of**.

In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No.371150 of 2015 and Substitution Application No.371151 of 2015

The substitution application has been filed to substitute the legal heirs of deceased-respondent Nos.1 and 2 along with delay condonation application.

Reasons given for the condonation of delay in affidavit is satisfactory.

Delay is condoned.

Let the word 'deceased' be mentioned against the name of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and the name of his legal heirs as mentioned in prayer clause be substituted as respondent Nos.1/1, 1/2, 1/3 and respondent Nos. 2/1 and 2/2 respectively.

Both the applications are accordingly **disposed of**.

Order on Second Appeal

List this appeal for admission on 26th September, 2022.

Order Date :- 2.9.2022

PS*